NUMBER IV.

February 11, 1865.

Joint Resolution requesting our Senators and Representatives in Congress to use their endeavors to obtain a grant of land to aid in the construction of a ship canal across the portage which divides the waters of Lake Superior from Portage Lake.

of land to aid in a ship canal.

Resolved, That our Representatives and Senators in Congress are hereby requested to use their endeavors the construction of to obtain from the United States a grant of land to aid in the construction of a ship canal, from Lake Superior, through the isthmus or neck of land known as the portage, which divides the waters of Lake Superior from Portage Lake.

Approved February 11, 1865.

NUMBER V.

SERVARY 27, \$1665

Joint Resolution of the Legislature of the State of Minnesota, for additional relief to the sufferers from the Sioux Indian war of eighteen hundred and sixty-two.

Whereas, It appears from the report of the commissioners, appointed under the act of Congress, entitled "An act for the relief of persons for damages sustained by reason of depredations and injuries by certain bands of Sioux Indians, approved February sixteenth, eighteen hundred and sixty-three," that many